Financial Information, it may not give a true picture of the actual financial position of the Group

that would have been attained had the Acquisition actually occurred on 30 June 2018.

Furthermore, the Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information does not purport to predict the

Group’s future financial position.

The Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information should be read in conjunction with the

financial information of the Group as set out in Appendix I of the Circular, the financial

information of the Target Company as set out in Appendix IIA of the Circular, the financial

information of the HK Subsidiary as set out in Appendix IIB of the Circular and other financial

information included elsewhere in the Circular.

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

III – 1

2. UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF ASSETS AND

LIABILITIES OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

The Group
as at

30 June
2018

The Target
Company

as at
30 September

2018

The HK
Subsidiary

as at
30 September

2018
Pro forma

adjustments Notes
The Enlarged

Group
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

(Unaudited) (Audited) (Audited)
(Note 1) (Note 2) (Note 3)

Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 20,010 – 210 20,220
Goodwill 1,310 – – 62,076 (5) 63,386
Intangible asset 4,172 – – 4,172

Interests in a subsidiary – 10 – (10) (4) –

Interests in associates 46,785 – – 46,785
Interests in joint ventures 24,830 – – 24,830

Amount due from an associate 8,631 – – 8,631
Available-for-sale investments 1,000 – – 1,000
Rental deposits 229 – – 229

Deposits paid for acquisition of
property, plant and equipment 98 – – 98

Deferred tax assets 29 – – 29
Loan receivables 5,423 – – 5,423

112,517 10 210 174,803

Current assets
Inventories 132,367 – 19,827 152,194
Loan and interest receivables 92,426 – – 92,426
Trade receivables 19,813 – 11,983 31,796

Loan to an associate 3,000 – – 3,000
Amounts due from associates 465 – – 465
Amounts due from joint ventures 169 – – 169

Prepayments, deposits and other receivables 4,239 – 27,975 32,214
Income tax recoverable 9 – – 9
Financial assets at fair value through

profit or loss 10,457 – – 10,457
Bank balances and cash 36,320 10 419 36,749

299,265 10 60,204 359,479

Assets classified as held for sale 26,815 – – 26,815

326,080 10 60,204 386,294

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

III – 2

The Group
as at

30 June
2018

The Target
Company

as at
30 September

2018

The HK
Subsidiary

as at
30 September

2018
Pro forma

adjustments Notes
The Enlarged

Group
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

(Unaudited) (Audited) (Audited)
(Note 1) (Note 2) (Note 3)

Current liabilities
Trade payables 5,565 – 7,331 12,896

Other payables, accruals and deposits received 30,843 – 374 31,217
Income tax payable 175 – 2,039 2,214
Borrowings 10,917 – 39,033 49,950

47,500 – 48,777 96,277

Liabilities associated with assets classified

as held for sale 9,830 – – 9,830

57,330 – 48,777 106,107

Net current assets 268,750 10 11,427 280,187

Total assets less current liabilities 381,267 20 11,637 454,990

Non-current liabilities
Promissory note – – – 17,974 (5) 17,974

Net assets 381,267 20 11,637 437,016

3. NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF THE

ENLARGED GROUP

(1) Figures are extracted from the consolidated financial statements of the Group as set out

in the interim report of the Company for the six months ended 30 September 2018.

(2) Figures are extracted from the Target Company’s statement of financial position as at

30 September 2018 included in the accountants’ report of the Target Company as set

[…]

less skewed by extremely large or small values. Since a company’s industry should not

in itself have a significant impact on the control premium and there is no evidence that

the control premium of the HK Subsidiary varies from the overall market, therefore,

control premium of 25% as stated in the study was adopted in the valuation without

specific adjustment.

APPENDIX V VALUATION REPORT ON THE HK SUBSIDIARY

V – 14

9. SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS

By its very nature, valuation work cannot be regarded as an exact science and the

conclusion arrived at in many cases will of necessity be subjective and dependent on the exercise

of individual judgment. Hence, there is no single indisputable range and generally we cannot

provide absolute assurance on a valuation. Thus, the following sensitivity analysis has been

applied to determine the impact of change in P/E multiple on the fair value of 100% equity

interest of the HK Subsidiary.

Sensitivity Analysis for the Valuation as of 30 September 2018

Change in Adjusted Valuation Multiple P/E Multiple

Fair Value of

100% Equity

Interest of

the HK Subsidiary

Change in Fair

Value of 100%

Equity Interest of

the HK Subsidiary

(x) (x) (HKD in Thousand) (%)

+10% 16.40 88,000 10.00%

+5% 15.65 84,000 5.00%

Base case 14.91 80,000 0.00%

–5% 14.16 76,000 -5.00%

–10% 13.42 72,000 -10.00%

10. LIMITING CONDITIONS

The valuation reflects facts and conditions existing as of the Date of Valuation. Subsequent

events have not been considered and we are not required to update our report for such events and

conditions.

To the best of our knowledge, all data set forth in this report are reasonable and accurately

determined. The data, opinions, or estimates identified as being furnished by others that have

been used in formulating this analysis are gathered from reliable sources; yet, no guarantee is

made nor liability assumed for their accuracy.

We have relied on information provided by the Management to a considerable extent in